

Registered number: 00037431

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31st December 2018



THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY LIMITED

Incorporated 1892

SHARE CAPITAL

Authorised		Issued
£ 50,000	In 6% cumulative preference shares of £1 each	£ 50,000
£ 400,000	In ordinary shares of £1 each	£ 400,000
<u>£ 450,000</u>		<u>£ 450,000</u>

Directors
Peter Field
Susan Walker
Abdur Bhuiya
Imran Ahmed

Company Secretary
Amarpal Takk

Independent Auditor
Deloitte LLP
Statutory Auditor
1 New Street Square
London
EC4A 3PA
United Kingdom

Registered Office
Linton Park
Linton
Maidstone
Kent
ME17 4AB
United Kingdom

Registered Number
00037431

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY LIMITED

STRATEGIC REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 2018

The Directors present their strategic report for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Business review and key performance indicators

The Company continues to operate as a grower and manufacturer of tea in Bangladesh and is expected to do so in the future. The results for the year and the financial position of the Company are as shown in the annexed financial statements.

Tea production for the year ended 31 December 2018 was 1.97 mkg (2017: 2.2 mkg). A 10.5% decrease in production was more than offset by improved average selling prices resulting in a 18.5% increase in turnover. Operating profit for the year was significantly higher despite increases in labour rates, clerical staff and ration costs, as a result of a curtailment gain of £1,731,054 arising from the release of workman compensation benefits due to changes in the Bangladesh Labour Act.

Principal risks and uncertainties

The Company grows and manufactures tea in Bangladesh, is a wholly owned subsidiary of Camellia Plc group and as such the principal risks and uncertainties, key performance indicators, strategy and business model are in line with those of the group as a whole as disclosed in respect of Agriculture. A review of the principal risks and uncertainties, strategy and business model of the Camellia Plc group can be found in Camellia Plc's 2018 annual report on pages 19 to 24.

The nature of the Company's principal activity is such that the Board takes a long-term view on its operations. The Board receives monthly data on sales prices and volumes, cost of production and crop yields against budget. Rainfall and other climate data are also reviewed.

Brexit

Brexit and the potential impact on the Company is something for which the Directors have been preparing over the last two years. The Company's turnover is derived entirely from sales in Bangladesh, and its operations are not reliant on supplies of materials or equipment from the UK and hence the impact is not expected to be material.

This report was approved by order of the board on 7 June 2019.



Susan Walker
Director

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY LIMITED

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS

The Directors present their report together with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018.

Principal Activities

The principal activity of the Company is growing and manufacturing tea in Bangladesh.

Results and dividends

The profit for the year amounted to £1,642,978 (2017: £24,046). A dividend of £Nil (2017: £Nil) was paid during the year. The Directors have not proposed a final dividend for the year (2017: £nil).

Directors

The Directors of the Company that served during the year and up to the date of signing, are listed on page one.

Review of business

The Company is part of the Camellia Plc group and undertakes its principal activities through a branch in Bangladesh.

Directors' responsibilities statement

The Directors are responsible for preparing the Annual Report and the financial statements in accordance with applicable law and regulations.

Company law requires the Directors to prepare financial statements for each financial year. Under that law the Directors have elected to prepare the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union. Under company law the Directors must not approve the financial statements unless they are satisfied that they give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company and of the profit or loss of the Company for that period. In preparing these financial statements, International Accounting Standard 1 requires that directors:

- properly select and apply accounting policies;
- present information, including accounting policies, in a manner that provides relevant, reliable, comparable and understandable information;
- provide additional disclosures when compliance with the specific requirements in IFRSs are insufficient to enable users to understand the impact of particular transactions, other events and conditions on the entity's financial position and financial performance; and
- make an assessment of the company's ability to continue as a going concern.

The Directors are responsible for keeping adequate accounting records that are sufficient to show and explain the Company's transactions and disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time the financial position of the Company and enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with the Companies Act 2006. They are also responsible for safeguarding the assets of the company and hence for taking reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY LIMITED

REPORT OF THE DIRECTORS (continued)

Auditors

A resolution proposing the re-appointment of Deloitte LLP will be put to the forthcoming annual general meeting.

So far as the Directors are aware, there is no relevant audit information of which the Company's auditors are not aware. Each Director has taken all the steps that he ought to have taken as a director, including making enquiries of fellow directors and of the Company's auditors for that purpose, in order to be aware of any information needed by the Company's auditors in connection with preparing their report and to establish that the Company's auditors are aware of that information.

Employees

The Company's policy is to consult and discuss with employees on any matters likely to affect their interests. It is also company policy that due consideration be given to employment applications received from disabled persons and to give employees who become disabled every opportunity to continue their employment. Information on matters of concern to employees is given through regular bulletins, notices and briefings, in order to achieve a common awareness of the financial and economic factors affecting the performance of the Company.

Future developments

There have been no post balance sheet events requiring disclosure in these financial statements.

Going concern

Taking account of the Company's cash and cash equivalents balances, after reviewing the Company's budget for 2019 and cash forecasts for the next 15 months, the Directors have a reasonable expectation that the Company has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Therefore, they continue to adopt the going concern basis in preparing the financial statements.

Principal risks and uncertainties

The Group regularly monitors the risks at a local and central level. Information on the Company's identified risks are disclosed in note 20 to the financial statements.

This report was approved by order of the board on 7 June 2019.



Susan Walker
Director

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

Report on the audit of the financial statements

Opinion

In our opinion the financial statements of The Allynugger Tea Company Limited (the 'Company'):

- give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at 31 December 2018 and of its profit for the year then ended;
- have been properly prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the European Union; and
- have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006.

We have audited the financial statements of The Allynugger Tea Company Limited (the 'Company') which comprise:

- the statement of comprehensive income;
- the balance sheet;
- the cash flow statement;
- the statement of changes in equity; and
- the related notes 1 to 24.

The financial reporting framework that has been applied in their preparation is applicable law and IFRSs as adopted by the European Union

Basis for opinion

~~We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (UK) (ISAs (UK)) and applicable law. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements section of our report.~~

We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the UK, including the Financial Reporting Council's (the 'FRC's') Ethical Standard, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Conclusions relating to going concern

We are required by ISAs (UK) to report in respect of the following matters where:

- the Directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparation of the financial statements is not appropriate; or
- the Directors have not disclosed in the financial statements any identified material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting for a period of at least twelve months from the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue.

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters.

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED (continued)

Other information

The Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the annual report, other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and, except to the extent otherwise explicitly stated in our report, we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If we identify such material inconsistencies or apparent material misstatements, we are required to determine whether there is a material misstatement in the financial statements or a material misstatement of the other information. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact.

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters.

Responsibilities of Directors

As explained more fully in the Directors' responsibilities statement, the Directors are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements and for being satisfied that they give a true and fair view, and for such internal control as the Directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, the Directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs (UK) will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements is located on the FRC's website at: www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities. This description forms part of our auditor's report.

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY LIMITED

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED (continued)

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements

Opinions on other matters prescribed by the Companies Act 2006

In our opinion, based on the work undertaken in the course of the audit:

- the information given in the strategic report and the directors' report for the financial year for which the financial statements are prepared is consistent with the financial statements; and
- the strategic report and the directors' report have been prepared in accordance with applicable legal requirements.

In the light of the knowledge and understanding of the Company and its environment obtained in the course of the audit, we have not identified any material misstatements in the strategic report or the directors' report.

Matters on which we are required to report by exception

Under the Companies Act 2006 we are required to report in respect of the following matters if, in our opinion:

- adequate accounting records have not been kept, or returns adequate for our audit have not been received from branches not visited by us; or
- the financial statements are not in agreement with the accounting records and returns; or
- ~~certain disclosures of directors' remuneration specified by law are not made; or~~
- we have not received all the information and explanations we require for our audit.

We have nothing to report in respect of these matters.

Use of our report

This report is made solely to the Company's members, as a body, in accordance with Chapter 3 of Part 16 of the Companies Act 2006. Our audit work has been undertaken so that we might state to the Company's members those matters we are required to state to them in an auditor's report and for no other purpose. To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the Company and the Company's members as a body, for our audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.



Richard Howe, FCA (Senior statutory auditor)
For and on behalf of Deloitte LLP
Statutory Auditor
London, United Kingdom

7 June 2019

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME for the year ended 31st December 2018

	Note	2018 £	2017 £
Continuing operations			
Revenue	2	4,985,276	4,206,330
Cost of sales	24	(2,087,501)	(3,573,901)
Gross profit		2,897,775	632,429
Net operating expenses	4	(246,751)	(261,867)
Operating profit	3	2,651,024	370,562
Investment income	5	92,851	26,530
Finance income		6,039	610
Finance costs		(11,435)	(39,331)
Employee benefit expense	16	(92,615)	(134,743)
Net finance (expense)		(98,011)	(173,464)
Profit before tax from continuing operations		2,645,864	223,628
Taxation	8	(1,002,886)	(199,582)
Profit after tax from continuing operations		1,642,978	24,046
Other comprehensive income:			
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:			
Remeasurements of post employment benefit obligations	16	62,644	365,907
Change in the fair value of financial assets	10	15,942	-
Deferred tax movement in relation to post employment benefit obligations	15	(21,860)	(127,963)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:			
Foreign exchange translation differences		338,012	(873,013)
Actuarial movement in relation to plan assets	16	(449)	(1,328)
Available-for-sale investments: valuation losses taken to equity	10	-	(11,972)
Total other comprehensive income/(expense)		394,289	(648,369)
Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the year		2,037,267	(624,323)

BALANCE SHEET
as at 31st December 2018

	Note	2018		2017	
		£	£	£	£
ASSETS					
Non-current assets					
Property, plant and equipment	9		5,845,679		5,494,846
Investments in subsidiaries			2,190,200		2,080,000
Investments in associates	10		100,870		95,795
Available for sale financial assets			-		60,017
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income			79,823		-
Trade and other receivables	12		23,741		22,547
Total non-current assets			8,240,313		7,753,205
Current assets					
Inventories	11	828,289		915,915	
Trade and other receivables	12	172,357		296,958	
Cash and cash equivalents (excluding bank overdrafts)		905,181		266,577	
Total current assets		1,905,827		1,479,450	
LIABILITIES					
Current liabilities					
Financial liabilities - borrowings	13	483		459	
Trade and other payables	14	459,942		957,157	
Current income tax liabilities		333,148		121,503	
Total current liabilities		793,573		1,079,119	
Net current assets			1,112,254		400,331
Total assets less current liabilities			9,352,567		8,153,536
Non-current liabilities					
Borrowings	13	51,454		51,840	
Employee benefit obligations	16	7,018		1,567,255	
Deferred tax liabilities	15	1,687,821		965,434	
Total non-current liabilities			1,746,293		2,584,529
Net assets			7,606,274		5,569,007
EQUITY					
Share capital	17		400,000		400,000
Reserves			7,206,274		5,169,007
Total equity			7,606,274		5,569,007

The notes on pages 12 to 34 form part of the financial statements.

The Financial statements on pages 8 to 34 were approved on 7 June 2019 by the Board of Directors and signed on their behalf by:



Susan Walker
Director

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
for the year ended 31st December 2018

	Note	2018 £	2017 £
Cash generated from operations			
Cash flows from operating activities	18	1,140,875	137,709
Interest paid		(104,062)	(174,092)
Interest received		3,841	297
Income taxes paid		(184,337)	(145,858)
Net cash flow from/(used in) operating activities		856,317	(181,944)
Cashflows from investing activities			
Purchases of property, plant and equipment		(350,078)	(269,142)
Dividends received from associates		25,135	26,530
Dividend received from from available for sale of investment		178	313
Dividends received from group companies		67,716	-
Net cash flow (used in) investing activities		(257,049)	(242,299)
Cashflows from financing activities			
Loan repayments		(464)	(491)
Net cash flow (used in) financing activities		(464)	(491)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		598,804	(424,734)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period		266,577	769,701
Exchange gain/(loss) on cash and cash equivalents		39,800	(78,390)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period		905,181	266,577
Cash and cash equivalents included in the cash flow statement comprise the following:-			
Cash at bank and in hand		905,181	266,577

The above statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the year ended 31st December 2018

	Share Capital £	Retained Earnings £	Total Equity £
At 1 January 2017	400,000	5,793,330	6,193,330
Total comprehensive (expense) for the year	-	(624,323)	(624,323)
At 1 January 2018	400,000	5,169,007	5,569,007
Total comprehensive (income) for the year	-	2,037,267	2,037,267
At 31 December 2018	400,000	7,206,274	7,606,274

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

GENERAL INFORMATION

The Allynugger Tea Company Limited (the Company) is a private company limited by shares, registered in England and Wales and incorporated under the Companies Act. The address of the Company's registered office is set out at page 1.

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The principal accounting policies in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all years presented, unless otherwise stated.

a) Basis of preparation

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union (IFRSs as adopted by the EU), IFRIC interpretations and the Companies Act 2006 applicable to companies reporting under IFRS. The company has a registered branch in Bangladesh, the trading results of which are presented in these financial statements. The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost and going concern basis.

b) Foreign currency translation

The presentation currency of the Company is pounds sterling, the currency of the country in which the Company is incorporated. The operations of the company are based in Bangladesh and the functional currency is Bangladesh takas. The statement of comprehensive income and cash flows are translated into pounds sterling at average exchange rates for the year and balance sheet items are translated at exchange rates ruling at the balance sheet date. Exchange differences arising from translation of the net investment in the foreign operation are taken to shareholders' equity.

c) Revenue recognition

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable and represents amounts receivable for goods and services provided in the normal course of business, net of discounts, value added tax and other sales related taxes.

Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when all of the following conditions are satisfied:

- identify contracts with customers
- identify the separate performance obligations
- determine the transaction price of the contract
- allocate the transaction price to each of the separate performance obligations

Revenue is recognised at the point in time that control of goods is transferred to the customer.

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

d) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment includes biological assets (bearer plants) which are accounted for under IAS 16.

Property, plant and equipment is shown at cost less subsequent depreciation and impairment. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of these assets. On transition to IFRS, the Company has followed the transitional provisions and elected that previous UK GAAP revaluations be treated as deemed cost. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. Repairs and maintenance are charged to the income statement during the financial period in which they are incurred. Depreciation of assets is calculated to write off their cost less residual value on a straight line basis over their expected useful lives.

Rates of depreciation are:

Biological assets (Bearer plants)	28 to 50 years
Buildings	5 to 40 years
Plant and machinery	15 years
Vehicles	8 years
Fixtures, fittings, tools and equipment	10 to 20 years

No depreciation is provided on bearer plants until maturity when commercial levels of production have been reached.

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each balance sheet date. The gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an asset is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is included in the statement of comprehensive income.

Costs in respect of operating leases are charged to the statement of comprehensive income on a straight line basis over the lease term.

e) Impairment of non-financial assets

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not subject to amortisation and are tested annually for impairment and whenever events or changes in circumstance indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. Assets that are subject to amortisation are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units).

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

f) Financial assets

Classification of financial assets

Equity instruments designated as at fair value through other comprehensive income '(FVTOCI)'

On initial recognition, the Company has made an irrevocable election (on an

instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate investments in equity instruments as at FVTOCI.

Investments in equity instruments designated as FVTOCI are initially measured at fair value plus transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at fair value with gains and losses arising from changes in fair value recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve. The cumulative gain or loss is not reclassified to profit or loss on disposal of the equity investments, instead, it is transferred to retained earnings.

Dividends on these investments in equity instruments are recognised in profit or loss in accordance with IFRS 9, unless the dividends clearly represent a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Dividends are included as investment income in the statement of comprehensive income.

The Company has designated all investments in equity instruments that are not held for trading purposes as FVTOCI on initial application of IFRS 9.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses '(ECL)' on investments in debt instruments that are measured at amortised cost, lease receivables, trade receivables and contract assets. The amount of expected credit losses is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the respective financial instrument.

Lifetime ECL represents the expected credit losses that will result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument. In contrast, 12-month ECL represents the portion of lifetime ECL that is expected to result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within 12 months after the reporting date.

The Company always recognises lifetime ECL for trade receivables, contract assets and lease receivables. The expected credit losses on these financial assets are estimated using a provision matrix based on the Company's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of money where appropriate.

For all other financial instruments, the Company recognises lifetime ECL when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition. However, if the credit risk on the financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for that financial instrument at an amount equal to 12-month ECL.

(i) Significant increase in credit risk

In assessing whether the credit risk on a financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company compares the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument at the reporting date with the risk of a default occurring on the financial instrument at the date of initial recognition. In making this assessment, the Company considers both quantitative and qualitative information that is reasonable and supportable, including historical experience and forward-looking information that is available without undue cost or effort. Forward-looking information considered includes the future prospects of the industries in which the Company's debtors operate, obtained from economic expert reports, financial analysts, governmental bodies, relevant think-tanks and other similar organisations, as well as consideration of various external sources of actual and forecast economic information that relate to the Company's core operations.

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

In particular, the following information is taken into account when assessing whether credit risk has increased:

- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the financial instrument's external (if available) or internal credit rating
- significant deterioration in external market indicators of credit risk for a particular financial instrument
- existing or forecast adverse changes in business, financial or economic conditions that are expected to cause a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations
- an actual or expected significant deterioration in the operating results of the debtor
- significant increases in credit risk on other financial instruments of the same debtor
- an actual or expected significant adverse change in the regulatory, economic, or technological environment of the debtor that results in a significant decrease in the debtor's ability to meet its debt obligations

Irrespective of the outcome of the above assessment, the Company presumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition when contractual payments are Due Despite the foregoing, the Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial instrument has not increased significantly since initial recognition if the financial instrument is determined to have low (i) The financial instrument has a low risk of default, (ii) The debtor has a strong capacity to meet its contractual cash flow obligations in the near term, and

(iii) Adverse changes in economic and business conditions in the longer term may, but will not necessarily, reduce the ability of the borrower to fulfil its contractual cash flow obligations.

The Company considers a financial asset to have low credit risk when the asset has external credit rating of 'investment grade' in accordance with the globally understood definition or if an external rating is not available, the asset has an internal rating of 'performing'. Performing means that the counterparty has a strong financial position and there is no past due amounts.

The Company regularly monitors the effectiveness of the criteria used to identify whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk and revises them as appropriate to ensure that the criteria are capable of identifying any significant increase in credit risk before the amount becomes past due.

(ii) Definition of default

The Company considers the following as constituting an event of default for internal credit risk management purposes as historical experience indicates that financial assets that meet either of the

- when there is a breach of financial covenants by the debtor; or
- information developed internally or obtained from external sources indicates that the debtor is unlikely to pay its creditors, including the Company, in full (without taking into account any collateral held by the Company).

Irrespective of the above analysis, the Company considers that default has occurred when a financial asset is more than 90 days past due unless the Company has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that different default criterion is more appropriate.

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(iii) Credit-impaired financial assets

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is

- (a) significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the borrower;
- (b) a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event (see (ii) above);
- (c) the lender(s) of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower's financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not
- (d) it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or
- (e) a disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.

(iv) Write-off policy

The Company writes off a financial asset when there is information indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, e.g. when the debtor has been placed under liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings, or in the case of trade receivables, when the amounts are over two years past due, whichever occurs sooner. Financial assets written off may still be subject to enforcement activities under the Company's recovery procedures, taking into account legal advice where appropriate. Any recoveries made are recognised in profit or loss.

(v) Measurement and recognition of expected credit losses

The measurement of expected credit losses is a function of the probability of default, loss given default (i.e. the magnitude of the loss if there is a default) and the exposure at default. The assessment of the probability of default and loss given default is based on historical data adjusted by forward-looking information as described above.

As for the exposure at default, for financial assets, this is represented by the assets' gross carrying amount at the reporting date; for financial guarantee contracts, the exposure includes the amount drawn down as at the reporting date, together with any additional amounts expected to be drawn down in the future by default date determined based on historical trend, the Company's understanding of the specific future financing needs of the debtors, and other relevant forward-looking information.

For financial assets, the expected credit loss is estimated as the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the Company expects to receive, discounted at the original effective interest rate. For a lease receivable, the cash flows used for determining the expected credit losses is consistent with the cash flows used in measuring the lease receivable in accordance with IAS 17 Leases.

The Company recognises an impairment gain or loss in profit or loss for all financial instruments with a corresponding adjustment to their carrying amount through a loss allowance account, except for investments in debt instruments that are measured at FVTOCI, for which the loss allowance is recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in reserves, and does not reduce the carrying amount of the financial asset in the balance sheet.

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Derecognition of financial assets

The Company derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Company retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Company continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortised cost, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognised in profit or loss. In addition, on derecognition of an investment in a debt instrument classified as at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is reclassified to profit or loss. In contrast, on derecognition of an investment in equity instrument which the Company has elected on initial recognition to measure at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is not reclassified to profit or loss, but is transferred to retained earnings.

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

g) Inventories

Agricultural produce included within inventory largely comprises stock of 'black' tea. In accordance with IAS 41, on initial recognition, agricultural produce is required to be measured at fair value less estimated point of sale costs. Made tea inventories include the fair value of green leaf.

Other inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost comprises direct materials and, where applicable, direct labour costs and those overheads that have been incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Cost is calculated using the weighted average method. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price less all estimated costs of completion and selling expenses.

h) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents includes cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less, and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within borrowings in current liabilities on the balance sheet.

i) Borrowings

Interest-bearing bank loans and overdrafts are initially recorded at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs. Finance charges, including premiums payable on settlement or redemption and direct issue costs, are accounted for on an accrual basis to the statement of comprehensive income using the effective interest method and are added to the carrying amount of the instrument to the extent that they are not settled in the period in which they arise.

j) Trade payables

Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Accounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less. If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities. Trade payables are recognised initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

k) Leases

Leases where a significant portion of the risks and rewards of ownership are retained by the lessor are classified as operating leases. Payments made under operating leases are charged to the statement of comprehensive income on a straight-line basis over the period of the lease.

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

l) Taxation

The tax expense represents the sum of the tax currently payable and deferred tax.

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from net profit as reported in the statement of comprehensive income because it excludes items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes items that are never taxable or deductible. The company liability for current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax is the tax expected to be payable or recoverable on differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit, and is accounted for using the liability method. Deferred tax is not accounted for if it arises from initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction, other than in a business combination, that at the time of the transaction affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss. Deferred tax is determined using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantially enacted by the balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the related tax asset is realised or the tax liability is settled. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

m) Employee benefits

The Company partakes in both defined benefit and defined contribution pension schemes.

A defined contribution plan is a pension plan under which the Group pays fixed contributions into a separate fund.

~~A defined benefit plan is a pension plan that defines an amount of pension benefit that an employee will receive~~
on retirement, usually dependent on one or more factors such as age, years of service and compensation. The pension cost for defined benefit schemes is assessed in accordance with the advice of qualified independent actuaries using the "projected unit" funding method.

The liability recognised in the Balance Sheet in respect of defined benefit pension plans is the present value of the defined benefit obligation at the balance sheet date less the fair value of plan assets. Independent actuaries calculate the obligation annually using the "projected unit" funding method. Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial adjustments are recognised in full in the period in which they occur, they are not recognised in the Income Statement and are presented in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

The estimated monetary liability for employees' accrued annual leave entitlement at the balance sheet date is recognised as an accrual.

n) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation and the amount has been reliably estimated.

o) Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity.

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

p) Critical judgements and key sources of estimation uncertainty

In the view of the Directors, apart from those involving estimations (which are presented separately below), no critical judgements have been made in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies which have a significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

Estimates are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

The Company makes estimates and assumptions concerning the future. The resulting accounting will, by definition, seldom equal the actual results. The estimates and assumptions that have a risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are set out below.

(i) Impairment of assets

The Company has significant investments in property, plant and equipment (including bearer crops). These assets are tested for impairment when circumstances indicate there may be a potential impairment. Factors considered which could trigger an impairment review include climate change impact, expected productivity of the plant and expected replanting schedules, significant fall in market prices, significant underperformance relative to historical or projected future operating results, a major change in market conditions or negative cash flows.

(ii) Retirement benefit obligations

Pension accounting requires certain assumptions to be made in order to value obligations and to determine the impact on the Income Statement. These figures are particularly sensitive to assumptions for discount rates, mortality, inflation rates and expected long-term rates of return on assets. Details of assumptions made and sensitivity analysis are given in note 16.

(iii) Taxation

Income tax liabilities include a number of provisions based on management's interpretation of country specific tax law and the likelihood of settlement. This can involve a significant amount of judgement as tax legislation can be complex and open to different interpretation. Management uses professional firms and previous experience when assessing tax risks. Where actual tax liabilities differ from the provisions, adjustments are made which can have a material impact on the Company's profits for the year. It is not practicable to quantify the range of outcomes with the application of sensitivity analyses.

Other than for the above, the Company does not rely on any other critical judgements, nor sources of estimation uncertainty.

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Changes in accounting policy and disclosures

(i) New and amended standards adopted by the Company

The Company has adopted the following new and amended IFRSs as of 1 January 2018:

The adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 has not had a material impact on the financial statements of the Company. The impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers on the Company's financial statements are set out below.

IFRS 9 was adopted without restating comparative information and its adoption has reclassified the Company's financial assets. The following table shows the adjustments recognised for each individual line item. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been included.

Balance sheet (extract)

	31 December 2017 £	IFRS 9 £	Reclassified 1 January 2018 £
Non-current assets			
Available-for-sale financial assets	60,017	(60,017)	-
Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income	-	60,017	60,017
	<u>60,017</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>60,017</u>

IFRS 15 was adopted without restating comparative information.

The IASB has issued a new standard for the recognition of revenue. This has replaced IAS 18 which covers contracts for goods and services and IAS 11 which covers construction contracts.

The new standard is based on the principle that revenue is recognised when control of a good or service transfers to a customer – so the notion of control replaces the existing notion of risks and rewards.

The adoption of IFRS 15 has not had a material impact on the financial statements of the Company.

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

1. ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(ii) Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective and have not been adopted early by the Company

IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016. It will result in almost all leases being recognised on the balance sheet by lessees, as the distinction between operating and finance leases is removed. Under the new standard, an asset (the right to use the leased item) and a financial liability to pay rentals are recognised. The only exceptions are short-term and low-value leases.

The Company has reviewed all of the Company's leasing arrangements in light of the new lease accounting rules in IFRS 16. The standard will affect primarily the accounting for the Company's operating leases. As at the reporting date, the Company has non-cancellable operating lease commitments of £619,903, see note 19. Of these commitments, £nil relate to short-term leases and £nil to low value leases. The Company expects to recognise right-of-use assets of £218,059 on 1 January 2019 and lease liabilities of £218,059 (after adjustments for prepayments and accrued lease payments recognised as at 31 December 2018).

The Company expects that profit before tax from continuing operations will decrease by £5,878 for 2019 as a result of adopting the new rules. Operating cash flows will increase and financing cash flows decrease by £21,376 as repayment of the principal portion of the lease liabilities will be classified as cash flows from financing activities.

The Company will apply the standard from its mandatory adoption date of 1 January 2019. The Company intends to apply the simplified transition approach and will not restate comparative amounts for the year prior to first adoption. Right-of-use assets will be measured at the amount of the lease liability on adoption (adjusted for any prepaid or accrued lease expenses).

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

	2018 £	2017 £
2. REVENUE		
Tea Sales - Bangladesh	4,841,743	4,089,384
Rubber Sales - Bangladesh	143,533	116,946
Recognised at a point in time	<u>4,985,276</u>	<u>4,206,330</u>
	2018 £	2017 £
3. OPERATING PROFIT		
Is stated after charging:		
Depreciation of tangible assets	291,255	297,581
Cost of inventories recognised as an expense (included in cost of sales)	429,028	373,530
Operating leases - lease payments: property	21,674	20,497
Employee costs	<u>1,673,887</u>	<u>1,700,298</u>
Fees payable to Deloitte LLP for the audit of the Company's annual accounts of £5,000 (2017: £2,500) were borne by Camellia Plc, the ultimate parent undertaking, without recharge.		
	2018 £	2017 £
4. NET OPERATING EXPENSES		
Administrative expenses	245,186	262,312
Other income	1,565	(445)
	<u>246,751</u>	<u>261,867</u>
	2018 £	2017 £
5. INVESTMENT INCOME		
Income from listed investments - dividends received	25,135	26,530
Income from unlisted investments - dividends received	67,716	-
	<u>92,851</u>	<u>26,530</u>
	2018 £	2017 £
6. EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS		
Staff costs:		
Wages and salaries	1,561,213	1,592,762
Employment benefit obligation costs	112,674	107,536
	<u>1,673,887</u>	<u>1,700,298</u>
	2018 Number	2017 Number
The monthly average number of persons employed by the company was:		
Management and administration	41	40
Sales and distribution	1	1
Production	3,605	3,717
	<u>3,647</u>	<u>3,758</u>

The Directors received no emoluments during the year from the Company (2017: £nil), as they are remunerated by other group companies and the value of their service to this company was negligible.

The emoluments of Imran Ahmed and Abdur Bhuiya are included in the financial statements of Lungla (Sylhet) Tea Company Limited and emoluments of the other directors are included in the financial statements of other group companies.

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

7.	DIVIDENDS	2018 £	2017 £
	Amounts recognised as distributions to equity holders in the year:		
	Interim dividend for the year ended 31 December 2018 of £0.00 (2017: £nil) per share	-	-
8.	TAXATION	2018 £	2017 £
	The Company is resident for taxation purposes in Bangladesh.		
	(a) Current tax		
	UK Corporation tax:		
	UK Corporation tax at 19% (2017: 19.25%)	502,714	127,539
	Double tax relief	(502,714)	(127,539)
		-	-
	Foreign tax:		
	Current tax on profits for the year	381,108	142,334
	Deferred tax - origination and reversal of timing differences	621,778	57,248
	Income tax expense	1,002,886	199,582

The tax on the Company's profit before tax differs from the theoretical amount that would arise using the weighted average tax applicable to profits of the company as follows:

(b) Factors affecting tax charge for year

The differences between tax calculated at the standard rate of taxation in the UK of 19% (2017: 19.25%) and that charged in the Financial Statements are explained below:

	2018 £	2017 £
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation	2,645,864	223,628
Tax on profit on ordinary activities at 19% (2017: 19.25%)	502,714	43,048
Effects of:		
Income not subject to tax	-	(5,107)
Expenses not deductible for tax purposes	76,834	89,597
Difference in tax rate and tax law in overseas territory	423,338	72,044
Total tax charge for the year	1,002,886	199,582

(c) The results of the Company's branch in Bangladesh are subject to local taxation at rates in excess of those charged in the UK.

The results of the Company are subject to taxation in the UK. Where profits arise UK tax arising can be offset through double tax relief against tax payable in Bangladesh and by losses surrendered by other UK companies. There are no UK losses carried forward.

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Bearer plants £	Buildings £	Plant and Machinery £	Vehicles £	Fixtures, Fittings Tools and Equipment £	Assets in Course of Construction £	Total £
Deemed Cost							
At 1st January 2017	5,739,884	1,010,535	882,085	179,532	402,848	37,747	8,252,631
Currency retranslation	(790,453)	(146,124)	(126,757)	(24,634)	(55,145)	(2,998)	(1,146,111)
Additions	81,568	89,440	95,906	1,139	484	605	269,142
Transfers between categories		34,787				(34,787)	-
At 1st January 2018	5,030,999	988,638	851,234	156,037	348,187	567	7,375,662
Currency retranslation	270,453	55,460	52,676	8,427	18,465	71	405,552
Additions	96,434	71,279	176,702	3,724	418	1,521	350,078
Transfers between categories	-	572	-	-	-	(572)	-
Disposals	(5,279)	-	-	-	-	-	(5,279)
At 31st December 2018	5,392,607	1,115,949	1,080,612	168,188	367,070	1,587	8,126,013
Accumulated Depreciation							
At 1st January 2017	405,863	553,709	470,118	148,755	277,572	-	1,856,017
Currency retranslation	(67,698)	(77,874)	(66,900)	(20,882)	(39,428)	-	(272,782)
Charge for the year	192,070	33,462	40,753	8,372	22,924	-	297,581
At 1st January 2018	530,235	509,297	443,971	136,245	261,068	-	1,880,816
Currency retranslation	35,556	28,454	25,678	7,532	14,756	-	111,976
Disposals	(3,713)	-	-	-	-	-	(3,713)
Charge for the year	177,774	34,343	50,273	7,306	21,559	-	291,255
At 31st December 2018	739,852	572,094	519,922	151,083	297,383	-	2,280,334
Net book value							
At 31st December 2018	4,652,755	543,855	560,690	17,105	69,687	1,587	5,845,679
Net book value							
At 31st December 2017	4,500,764	479,341	407,263	19,792	87,119	567	5,494,846

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

10. FINANCIAL ASSETS	2018 £	2017 £
Investments in subsidiaries of Camellia Group - at cost		
At 1st January	2,080,000	2,409,672
Exchange differences	110,200	(329,672)
At 31st December	2,190,200	2,080,000
Investments in associates of Camellia Group - at cost		
At 1st January	95,795	110,978
Exchange differences	5,075	(15,183)
Addition	-	-
At 31st December	100,870	95,795
Available for sale financial assets - at fair value	-	60,017
Financial assets at fair value through the OCI		
At 1st January (note 1)	60,017	-
Exchange differences	3,864	-
Fair value adjustment	15,942	-
At 31st December	79,823	-

Financial assets at FVOCI are denominated in Bangladeshi Taka and comprise of equity securities in Bangladesh.

11. INVENTORIES	2018 £	2017 £
Stock of tea	641,621	661,132
Stock of rubber	55,032	120,530
Estate stores	131,636	134,253
	828,289	915,915

There was no material difference between the replacement cost and value shown in stocks.

12. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES	2018 £	2017 £
Due within one year		
Trade debtors	139,635	274,837
Other debtors	8,801	2,011
Amounts owed by group companies	640	52
Prepayments and accrued income	21,175	20,058
Interest receivable	2,106	-
	172,357	296,958
Due in more than one year		
Other debtors	23,741	22,547

No expected credit loss allowance was made at 31 December 2018 (2017: £nil) as no trade debtors were past their due date at 31 December 2018 (2017: £nil).

The credit quality of financial assets has been reviewed and is considered to be satisfactory.

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

	2018	2017
	£	£
13. BORROWINGS		
Current:		
Term loans secured	483	459
Non-current:		
Bank loans (secured against property, plant and equipment and biological assets)	1,454	1,840
	1,937	2,299
50,000 (6% cumulative preference shares of £ 1 each)	50,000	50,000
	51,937	52,299
The repayments of bank loans and overdrafts fall due as follows:		
Within one year	483	459
Between 1 - 2 years	484	460
Between 2 - 5 years	970	1,380
After 5 years	-	-
	1,937	2,299

Interest rates vary from 9.5% per annum to 13% per annum.

	2018	2017
	£	£
14. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES		
Amounts falling due within one year		
Trade and other creditors	308,899	332,925
Amounts owed to group companies	150,995	624,175
Interest payable	48	57
	459,942	957,157

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

	2018 £	2017 £
15. DEFERRED TAX :		
<u>ASSETS</u>		
At 1 January	548,539	806,585
Exchange differences	5,413	(100,359)
(Charge) in statement of comprehensive income	(529,633)	(29,724)
Movement relating to retirement benefit obligations - included in other comprehensive income	(21,860)	(127,963)
At 31 December	2,459	548,539
The deferred tax asset at the start and end of the year relates to retirement benefit obligations.		
<u>LIABILITIES</u>	£	£
At 1 January	1,513,973	1,724,067
Exchange differences	84,162	(237,618)
Credit in statement of comprehensive income	92,145	27,524
At 31 December	1,690,280	1,513,973
<u>NET</u>	(1,687,821)	(965,434)

The deferred tax liability at the start and end of the year relates to accelerated tax depreciation.

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

16. EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS

The Company has an obligation to make compensation payments on retirement or other events terminating employment, based on years of service. These obligations are estimated annually using the projected unit method by qualified independent actuaries.

The defined benefit plan is administered by a separate fund that is legally separated from the Company. The plan typically exposes the Company to actuarial risks such as: investment risk, interest rate risk, longevity risk and salary risk. The most recent actuarial valuations of the plan assets and the present value of the defined benefit liability were carried out as at 31 December 2018 by Mr Kulin Patel, Fellow of the Institute of Actuaries, UK, of Willis Towers Watson India Private Ltd.

The principal rules of the plan are:

Benefit formula	- last drawn monthly salary multiplied by years of service on exit at service years factor multiple
Form of payment	- lump sum

Assumptions

The major assumptions used in the valuation (actuary's report of 21 January 2019) to determine the present value of the post-employment benefit obligations were as follows:

	2018 per annum	2017 per annum
Rate of increase in salaries	7.00%	7.0% to 9.0%
Discount rate applied to scheme liabilities	7.50%	7.50%

Sensitivity analysis	Change in assumption	Impact on benefit obligation
Discount rate	+ 1%	-7.4%
Discount rate	-1%	8.4%
Salary escalation	+ 1%	8.4%
Salary escalation	-1%	-7.5%

The expected total contributions to the Gratuity Scheme for the period ending 31 December 2019, is £14,319.

The weighted average duration of defined benefit obligation of the plan is 10 years.

Asset allocations are as follows:

	Gratuity Scheme
Fixed deposits	96.94%
Cash including special deposits	3.06%

Actuarial valuations

	2018 £	2017 £
Debt securities	269,988	297,707
Cash	8,522	6,695
Total fair value of plan assets	278,510	304,402
Present value of defined benefit obligations	(285,528)	(1,871,657)
Total deficit in the schemes	(7,018)	(1,567,255)

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

16. EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (continued)	2018 £	2017 £
Amount recognised in the balance sheet	(7,018)	(1,567,255)
Related deferred tax asset - see note 15	2,459	548,539
Net deficit	<u>(4,559)</u>	<u>(1,018,716)</u>
Movements in the fair value of scheme assets were as follows:	2018 £	2017 £
At 1 January	304,402	274,293
Expected return on plan assets	22,345	18,314
Employer contributions	4,487	85,400
Benefit payments	(66,675)	(30,175)
Actuarial loss	(449)	(1,328)
Exchange movement	14,400	(42,102)
At 31 December	<u>278,510</u>	<u>304,402</u>
Movements in the present value of defined benefit obligations were as follows:	2018 £	2017 £
At 1 January	(1,871,657)	(2,304,519)
Current service cost	(88,572)	(118,517)
Interest cost	(114,960)	(153,056)
Benefit payments	66,675	30,175
Actuarial gain	62,644	365,907
Curtailment gain	1,731,054	-
Exchange movement	(70,712)	308,353
At 31 December	<u>(285,528)</u>	<u>(1,871,657)</u>

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

16. EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (continued)

Income statement

The amounts recognised in the income statement are as follows:

	2018 £	2017 £
Amounts (charged)/credited to operating profit:		
Current service cost	(88,572)	(118,517)
Curtailment gain	1,731,054	-
Interest expense	(92,615)	(134,742)
Total credited to income statement	<u>1,549,867</u>	<u>(253,259)</u>

Statement of comprehensive income

The amounts recognised in other comprehensive income are as follows:

	2018 £	2017 £
Remeasurements:		
Return on plan assets, excluding amount included in interest	(449)	(1,328)
Gain from changes in financial assumptions	<u>62,644</u>	<u>365,907</u>
Actuarial gain	<u>62,195</u>	<u>364,579</u>

17. SHARE CAPITAL

	2018 £	2017 £
Allotted, called up and fully paid		
400,000 (2017: 400,000) shares of £1 each	<u>400,000</u>	<u>400,000</u>

18. RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS TO CASH FLOW

	2018 £	2017 £
Operating profit	2,651,024	370,562
Depreciation	291,255	297,581
(Increase)/decrease in growing crop	(50)	255
Decrease/(increase) in inventories	130,604	(24,600)
Decrease/(increase) in debtors	137,145	(111,543)
Increase/(decrease) in creditors	115,399	(271,962)
Change in intra-group balances	(485,995)	(483,860)
Difference between employee benefit obligations funding contributions and costs charged	(1,668,859)	365,609
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	1,565	-
Exchange adjustments	(31,213)	(4,333)
Cash flow from operations	<u>1,140,875</u>	<u>137,709</u>

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

19. COMMITMENTS

The Company leases land under non-cancellable operating lease arrangements, which have various terms and renewal rights.

	2018 £	2017 £
Land		
Within 1 year	21,376	21,674
Between 1-5 years	85,504	86,695
After 5 years	513,023	541,846
	<u>619,903</u>	<u>650,215</u>

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Capital risk management

The Company manages its capital to ensure it will be able to continue as a going concern, while maximising the return to stakeholders through the optimisation of its debt and equity balance. The capital structure of the Company consists of debt, which includes the borrowings disclosed in note 13, cash and equity attributable to equity holders of the parent, comprising issued capital, reserves and retained earnings.

Categories of financial instruments

	Carrying value	
	2018 £	2017 £
Assets per balance sheet		
Cash at bank and in hand	905,181	266,577
Trade and other receivables	174,923	299,447
Financial assets	79,823	60,017
	<u>1,159,927</u>	<u>626,041</u>
Liabilities per balance sheet		
Trade and other payables	459,942	957,157
Borrowings	1,937	1,913
	<u>461,879</u>	<u>959,070</u>

Financial risk management objectives

The Company finances its operations by a mixture of retained profits and long-term loans in order to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility. The borrowings and facilities are regularly reviewed and the Company also seeks to maintain sufficient undrawn committed borrowing facilities to provide flexibility in the management of the Company's liquidity.

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

20. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

(A) Market risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk

The Company has no material exposure to foreign currency exchange risk on its trading activities.

(ii) Price risk

The Company's exposure to commodity price risk is not significant.

(iii) Cash flow and interest rate risk

The Company's interest rate risk arises from interest-bearing assets and short and long-term borrowings. Borrowings issued at variable rates expose the company to cash flow interest rate risk. The company has no fixed rate exposure.

(B) Credit risk

The Company has policies in place to limit its exposure to credit risk. Credit risk arises from cash at bank, as well as credit exposures to customers, including outstanding receivables and committed transactions. Management assesses the credit quality of the customer taking into account its financial position, past experience and other factors and monitors the utilisation of credit limits regularly.

(C) Liquidity risk

Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Board of Directors. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining adequate reserves and banking facilities by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

21. PARENT COMPANY

The parent company is Lawrie Group Plc which is registered in England and Wales and the ultimate parent company is Camellia Plc which is also registered in England and Wales. Both companies have the registered office at Linton Park, Linton, Maidstone, Kent, ME17 4AB.

Copies of the Camellia Plc report and financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards can be obtained from Linton Park, Linton, Maidstone, Kent ME17 4AB. Camellia Plc is the only company to consolidate the company's financial statements.

THE ALLYNUGGER TEA COMPANY, LIMITED

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

22. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

There were transactions with group companies during the year of £(19533) (2017: £(268779)) in respect of intra-group sales and recharges which are included within revenue and cost of sales.

Company Name	Sales to £	Purchases £	Net £	Balance £
Surmah Valley Tea Co. Ltd	-	29,142	(29,142)	640
Mazdehee Tea Co. Ltd	-	11,201	(11,201)	(13,482)
Amo Tea Co. Ltd	-	-	-	(21)
Lungla (Sylhet) Tea Co. Ltd	36,473	2,301	34,172	(104,058)
Duncan Brothers	-	13,362	(13,362)	(687)
Longbourne Holdings	-	-	-	(32,566)
Octavius Steel (Bangladesh)	-	-	-	(181)
	<u>36,473</u>	<u>56,006</u>	<u>(19,533)</u>	<u>(150,355)</u>

Amounts due from / to group undertakings are unsecured, interest free and have no fixed term of repayment.

23. CONTROL OF CAMELLIA PLC

Camellia Holding AG holds 1,427,000 ordinary shares of Camellia Plc (representing 51.67% of total voting rights). Camellia Holding AG is owned by The Camellia Private Trust Company Ltd, a private trust company incorporated under the laws of Bermuda to act as a trustee of the Camellia Foundation. The Camellia Foundation is a Bermudian trust, the income of which is utilised for charitable, educational and humanitarian causes at the discretion of the trustees.

24. MATERIAL PROFIT OR LOSS ITEMS

The Company has identified an item which is material due to the significance of the amount. This is listed separately here to provide a better understanding of the financial performance of the Company.

	2018 £	2017 £
Curtailment gain credited to Cost of Sales	<u>(1,731,054)</u>	<u>-</u>

The curtailment gain reflects a change to the labour laws in Bangladesh which has exempted the tea industry from the requirement to pay certain post-employment benefits.